

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY ,THE SECOND DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

WRIT PETITION NO: 33400 OF 2025



Between:

Smt. Dasari Renuka Devi, W/o Nataraju, Age 50 years, Occ: Agriculture Cooli, D.No. 7-243/7, Rajarshinagar, Opposite M.E.O Office, Vuyyuru Village, Vuyyuru Mandal, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Department of Revenue, Secretariat, Velgapudi, 2nd Block Tulluru Mandal, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Krishna District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Vuyyuru Revenue Division. Krishna District.
4. The Tahsildar, Vuyyuru Mandal, Krishna District.
5. The Panchayat Secretary, Rep by its vuyyuru panchayat Vuyyuru Mandal, Krishna District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order, or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents particularly 4th respondent trying to interfere with peaceful position and enjoyment of in respect of property i.e., house bearing no 7-243/7, in survey number 667/2B in an extent of AC. 0.06 cents in Vuyyuru Village and Mandal of Krishna district without issuing any notice illegal, arbitrary, and in violation of Article 14 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and against the violation of the principles of natural justice and against all settled principles of law. and consequently direct the 4th Respondent not to interfere not to dispossession from the peaceful position and enjoyment of petitioner without issuing any notice and without following the procedure is established by law in house bearing no 7-243/7, in survey number 667/2B in an extent of AC. 0.06 cents in Vuyyuru Village and Mandal of Krishna District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 4th Respondent not to interfere not to dispossession from the peaceful position and enjoyment of petitioner without issuing any notice and without following the procedure is established by law in house bearing no 7-243/7, in survey number 667/2B in an extent of AC. 0.06 cents in Vuyyuru Village and Mandal of Krishna District, Pending disposal of WP 33400 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KALLA TULASI DURGAMBA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4; Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER

At request of learned counsel for respondents, list after two weeks. ✓

As the subject property is the house, respondents are directed not to interfere and not to dispossess the petitioner from the subject property for a period of eight weeks. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Department of Revenue, The State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velgapudi, 2nd Block Tulluru Mandal, Guntur District.[By Special Messenger]
2. The District Collector, Krishna District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Vuyyuru Revenue Division. Krishna District.
4. The Tahsildar, Vuyyuru Mandal, Krishna District.
5. The vuyyuru panchayat, The Panchayat Secretary, Vuyyuru Mandal, Krishna District. (2 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. KALLA TULASI DURGAMBA Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR,J

DATED:02/12/2025

LIST AFTER TWO WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.33400 of 2025

DIRECTION

